



No. 08-1196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE WEYHRAUCH,
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

DOUGLAS POPE
POPE & KATCHER
421 W. First Avenue
Suite 220
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 272-8577

DONALD B. AYER
(Counsel of Record)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3900

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
MEIR FEDER
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT
CLINIC
40 Washington Sq. South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6226

JOHN CLINE
NATHANIEL GARRETT
JONES DAY
555 California Street
26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 626-3939

Counsel for Petitioner

June 5, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Ninth Circuit Clearly Held That The Disclosure Obligations Of State Officials Are To Be Governed By A Uniform Body Of Federal Common Law	2
II. There Is A Clear Split In The Circuits On This Question.....	4
III. The Interlocutory Posture Of This Case Offers No Reason To Decline Review Of The Ninth Circuit’s Fully Articulated Holding.....	5
IV. This Case Is Made More Certworthy By The Court’s Grant Of Review In <i>Black v. United States</i> , No. 08-876.....	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	5
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 530 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2009 WL 62169 (U.S. May 18, 2009)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	6
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	10
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2005).....	9
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	7
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	6
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	6
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	7
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , Nos. 06-50194, 06- 50200, 06-50225, 2009 WL 497272 (9th Cir. Feb. 27, 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	7
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008)	10
<i>United States v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009)	8, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)	9
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1097(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	6
 Miscellaneous	
Brief in Opposition of United States, <i>Black v. United States</i> , No. 08-876 (U.S. Apr. 13, 2009), 2009 WL 1021542.....	8
Roderick M. Hills, Jr., <i>Corruption and Federalism: (When) Do Federal Criminal Prosecutions Improve Non-Federal Democracy?</i> , 6 THEORETICAL INQ. L. 113 (2005)	11
